J‘AQ.A A lﬁ EL:LE
9 Ao/

fxecute Oy lpsos 10 Kla

!7

Mads Motrgen, Consultant
11. November 2019

4




CONTENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ATTITUDES TOWARDS SUSTAINABILITY
EVERYDAY LIFE SUSTAINABILITY
PACKAGING

DIETARY HABITS

COUNTRY HIGHLIGHTS




RESEARCH OVERVIEW

METHODOLOGY

Quantitative web study among the
population in the Nordic and Baltic
countries.

The study contained mainly closed
end questions, supported by one
open end question to better
understand consumers interest in
the concept.
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TARGET GROUP

Age: 18+

Representative for population in
each country.

Results are representative based
on gender, age and region.

G

SCOPE

Sample: Total 7000 respondents
in Norway, Sweden, Denmark,
Finland, Estonia, Latvia and
Lithuania. 1000 respondents in
each country.

Interview length: 9 minutes.

Fieldwork was conducted in
October 20109.







EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CLEAR DIFFERENCE BETWEEN

NORDICS AND BALTICS

The study shows a clear difference
between the Nordics and the
Baltics.

There are generally higher levels
of concern for environmental
issues, more positive attitudes
towards sustainability and more
environmentally friendly dietary
habits in the Nordic region.

2019 © Ipsos | The Orkla Sustainable Life Barometer

The same difference is found
between age groups and sex.

Younger people and women are
more concerned, they have more
positive attitudes and more
environmentally friendly habits.
They want to eat less meat, and
use less plastics.

Within the Nordic region there are
also some differences in the
observations.

Sweden has generally the most
environmentally concerned
respondents, which is evident in
the questions regarding attitudes
towards environmental issues,
habits regarding both recycling and
dietary choices.

OMNIVOROUS VS

VEGETARIAN

Sweden also has the lowest share
of omnivores (eating both animal
and non-animal products).

Along with Finland, they have
purchased or tasted
vegan/vegetarian substitutes to
conventional products far more
often than other countries.
Attitudes towards vegetarian habits
is also quite positive in Finland.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CLIMATE SKEPTICISM

There are more complex patterns
to this picture as well.

Sweden also has the highest share
of respondents that are skeptical
to the idea that the world is facing
a major climate crisis; 1in 4
swedes agree to the statement "I
don't think the world is facing a
major climate crisis", which is on
par with the Baltics, but far higher
than in the neighboring Nordic
countries.
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While Finland has high shares of
respondents having tasted or
purchased vegan/vegetarian
alternatives to conventional
products, they also have the
highest resistance towards labeling
them "Hot dog, oat milk, etc.".

Finns also have the highest share
of people wanting to eat more
vegetarian foods.

In the Nordic region, there is
consistently high amounts of
people that find it hard to know
whether products are "sustainable™
or not.

They also find it hard to know
whether product packaging can be
recycled or not (Sweden less than
others).

The respondents are divided on
the question of being more willing
to pay more for bio-degradable
plastics, but they are generally
positive to buy products where the
packaging is made from recycled
plastics.

REPUTATION

Most respondents have an
impression of Orkla as a "large
company" followed by "Norwegian
company", "Strong brands",
"Multinational company" and "high
quality products”. Positive
impressions of Orkla regarding
specific themes is mostly equal in
all countries, and between 18-25
% of the respondents in each
country have a favorable
impression of Orkla on these
topics, but respondents in Estonia
and Latvia have a better
impression of Orkla regarding
sustainability. The share of
respondents answering "Don't
know" is generally quite

high on all topics, and on

average about 40 % don't
have a specific impression.
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PLASTICS AND GLOBAL WARMING ARE CONSUMERS MAIN CONCERN

Plastics/microplastics in the oceans
Global warming/climate change
Dealing with the amount of waste we generate
De-forestation

Over-packaging of consumer goods
Climate Emissions

Wildlife conservation

Future food sources and supplies
Poor quality drinking water

Flooding

Soil erosion

Don't know

| do not think these topics are particularly important

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)

Q1.1. In your view, what are the three most important environmental topics we are facing today? That is, the top environmental topics you feel should receive the greatest attention?
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More than half state that plastics or microplastics
in the oceans are one of the three most important
environmental topics we are facing today. Next is
global warming/climate change, followed by
dealing with the amount of waste we generate.

There are no significant differences between sub-
groups.




PLASTICS AND GLOBAL WARMING ARE CONSUMERS MAIN CONCERN

Plastics/microplastics in the oceans 55 58 60 53
Global warming/climate change NS 4/ e 4.7 . 56 I 50
Dealing with the amount of waste we generate IIEEEEEEEEEEEEEEES————— 4] s 36 eeseessss— 30 I 34
De-forestation nEEEEEEEEEEEEE——— 35 Eeessssss—— 06 esess—— 03 L i
Over-packaging of consumer goods NEEEE————— 23 e 17 ssss—— 18 e 20
Climate Emissions s 23 e 31 s 30 I 38
Wildlife conservation m—— 17 e 19 s 8 Emmmmmmm 16
Future food sources and supplies ———— 106 i e 15 s 13
Poor quality drinking water ———— 15 ) eesss—— D) I 17
Flooding mmm 6 mm 5 ] — 12
Soil erosion = 3 C ) =2 m 3
Dontknow m 2 T EI! m 2 - m 2 H .
I do not think these topics are particularly important B 1 1] - m 2 - m 2 .
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Plastics/microplastics in the oceans ITTEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE——— 50 54 —— /] I 53
Global warming/climate change IEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEES———— 52 e 38 | e
Dealing with the amount of waste we generate IIEEEEEEEEEEEEE——— 306 I 45 —— /] e /7
De-forestation mEEEEEEE—————— D7/ . 4.8 — 5 I 52
Over-packaging of consumer goods n———— ]9 I 306 — O I 06
Climate Emissions maaaasssssmmmmmmm 35 s g8 —— 10 s 10
Wildlife conservation m——— 15 e ] 8 —— 1 e 2]
Future food sources and supplies ————— ]9 s 16 — ]2 s 11
Poor quality drinking water . 8 13 [— 11
Flooding mm 4 m 3 - 3 m 4
Soil erosion = 5 m 2 11 mm 5
Don'tknow ® 2 m2 1
| do not think these topics are particularly important 1 1 + 11 - =2 I— 11
Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country) I

Q1.1. In your view, what are the three most important environmental topics we are facing today? That is, the top environmental topics you feel should receive the greatest attention?
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Consumers see smaller producers and local products as more climate friendly

Smaller producers make more climate-
friendly products than large companies [ 30 39 12 3
Total

Local products more climate-friendly than
products from large, int'l companies Total 15 - 28 6

| trust smaller companies more than large
ones Total ! 45 s

m Strongly agree mAgree
Neither agree nor disagree ® Disagree
m Strongly disagree Don't know

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q1.2 To what extent do you agree or disagree to these statements?

2019 © Ipsos | The Orkla Sustainable Life Barometer

A More than one third of the sample
selection agrees with the statement
that products by smaller producers
are more climate-friendly than
products by large companies.

A More than half of the population
agrees with the statement that local
products are more climate-friendly
than products made by large,
international companies.

A More than 1 out of 3 agree with the
statement that they trust smaller
companies more than larger ones.
45 % neither agree nor disagree with
the statement.




Country breakdown

Smaller producers make more climate-friendly products than large companies Total
NO
Sw
DK
FIN
EST 7 34 16 1
Lv
LT
Local products more climate-friendly than products from large, int'l companies Total
NO
Sw
DK 13 33 8 2
FIN
EST
LV 10 46 12 5
LT 8 34 14
| trust smaller companies more than large ones Total 7 29 13
NO 8 25 11
SW 9 27 10
DK 7 25 12
FIN 11 37 7 2
EST ) 34 17
LV I 32 16
LT 6 27 15
Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country) mStrongly agree mAgree = Neither agree nor disagree ~ mDisagree  mStrongly disagree = Don't know

Q1.2 To what extent do you agree or disagree to these statements?
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Consumer care about what company makes the products they are buying

A A majority of people state they care

e about e comoany i Ak about which company is making the
the products | buy Total products they buy
A 22 % agree with the statement that
o | they do not think the world is facing a
Idontthlrjkthe Wprld faces a major 0 s 17 33 2 b ” . L. .
climate crisis Total major climate crisis. Men are slightly

overrepresented, and diet-conscious
people tend to disagree more than
omnivores.

| am not willing to make more climate-
friendly choices in everyday life 20 2
Total -
A 17 % are not willing to make more

= Strongly agree ®Agree = Neither agree nor disagree  Disagree W Strongly disagree = Don't know climate-friendly choices in everyday
life. 23 % of men disagrees with the
statement compared to 14 % of
women.

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q1.2 To what extent do you agree or disagree to these statements?
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Country breakdown

| care about which company is making the products | buy Total
NO

SW

DK

FIN

EST

LV

LT

| don't think the world faces a major climate crisis Total
NO

SW

DK

FIN

EST

LV

LT

I am not willing to make more climate-friendly choices in everyday life Total
NO

SW

DK

FIN

EST

LV

LT

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q1.2 To what extent do you agree or disagree to these statements?
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6 15 40 25

4 13 41 19 2

3 10 44 24 1

8 iz 34 19 2

5 13 39 20 2

4 ) 42 28 1
3 18 43 10 3
3 18 41 10 3

4 12 44 23 1

m Strongly agree

m Agree

= Neither agree nor disagree

m Disagree

m Strongly disagree

Don't know




Consumers try to buy sustainable products, but find it hard to know if a product is

sustainable or not

I thln_kltos d|ff| 1 0 pr250du 10 AN
sustainable or not Total

| try to buy brands an_d products that | perceive 12 . o B
as sustainable Total

m Strongly disagree

m Strongly agree  mAgree Neither agree nor disagree ~ ® Disagree

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q1.2 To what extent do you agree or disagree to these statements?
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A More than 6 out of 10 find it difficult to

know if a product is sustainable or not.

The share of people agreeing with the
statement increases with age. 56 % of
people between 18 and 29 years
agrees or strongly agrees comparted
to 80 % of people of 68 years or older.

More than 1 out of 6 agrees with the
statement that they try to buy products
that they perceive are more
sustainable. Only 1 out of 10 either
disagrees or strongly disagrees.




Country breakdown

| think itoés difficult to kno

[y

N
=
~

S

o)
a1

[y

o
(o2}

N
[

NO 4
SW 15 46 8 3
DK 17 49 7 1
FIN
EST
LV 4 49 14 3
LT 10 47 12 2
I try to buy brands and products that | perceive as sustainable Total 12 49 7 3
NO 15 47 5 3
SW 19 51 5 3
DK 13 44 8 3
FIN 15 50 7 K]
EST 8 53 9 2
LV 5 47
LT 11 51
Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country) mStrongly agree  mAgree = Neither agree nor disagree ~ mDisagree B Strongly disagree = Don't know

Q1.2 To what extent do you agree or disagree to these statements?
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6 of 10 consumers states that they regularly eat leftovers

A More than half answers that they

regularly eat leftovers. There are no
| regularly eat leftovers Total 20 differences between sub-groups.
A 3 out of 10 state they buy refills for

detergents, while more than 4 out of 10
says the statement does not reflect their

| buy refills for detergents Total 25 4 behaV|or or Only Sllghtly.

A More than 3 out of 10 say they choose
environmentally friendly household
products. The same share of people say

Icﬂooseher;girongwentally frhiendly they do not at all or feel that the

t . . .

detergents, washing iquids. Soaps 33 3 statement slightly reflects their behavior.
Total

A Diet conscious people tend to chose
mCompletely mConsiderably = Moderately mSlighty mNotatall mDonét kn environmentally friendly household
products more than omnivores.

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q2.3 To what extent do you feel the statements below reflects your own behavior?
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Country breakdown

I regularly eat leftovers Total
NO
S\
DK
FIN
EST
LV 21 16 9
LT
I buy refills for detergents  Total
NO
SW
DK 8 18 22
FIN
EST
LV 6 21 28
LT 12 24 27
I choose environmentally friendly household products such as detergents, washing liquids, soaps Total 12 21 9
NO 7 25 12
SW 17 15
DK 15 15 7
FIN 11 19 8
EST B 30 9
LV 11 19 11
LT 19 24 9
Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country) m Completely ® Considerably ® Moderately = Slightly = Not at all mDondt know

Q2.3 To what extent do you feel the statements below reflects your own behavior?
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A majority of consumers says they sort waste in their household T not that many
reports that they are currently eating less meat for the sake of the climate

In my household, I/we sort the
waste (paper, plastics, metal, food 43 18 11 6 |
etc) Total
| eat less meat for the sake of the 7 29 20 39 b
climate Total

| buy less new%t?[g}es than before 26 o B

m Completely mConsiderably = Moderately mSlightly mNotatall ®mDon 6t

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q2.3 To what extent do you feel the statements below reflects your own behavior?
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A In general, a majority of people says they
sort waste in their household. 18 % agrees
moderately.

A People feels to a lesser degree that they are
currently eating less meat for the sake of the
climate. The data only shows small
differences in sub-groups.

A 44 % states they feel that they completely or
considerably are buying less clothes than
before. Here, women are overrepresented
with 49 % compared to 38 % of men.




Country breakdown

In my household, I/we sort the waste (paper, plastics, metal, food etc) Total

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)

NO
SW
DK
FIN
EST
LV
LT

| eat less meat for the sake of the climate Total

NO
SW
DK
FIN
EST
LV
LT

| buy less new clothes than before Total
NO
SW
DK
FIN
EST
LV
LT

Q2.3 To what extent do you feel the statements below reflects your own behavior?
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18 11 6
10 710
I 18 12
14
18
32
22 19 16
15 12 7
22 20 39
[ 6 Lo 24 20 40
22 15 30
26 18 33
20 22 35
14
21 17 50
23 21 39
26
24
22
26
23 14 7
37 23 9
27 16 14
26 18 10

m Completely m Considerably Moderately m Slightly m Not at all EDond6t know




1 of 10 consumers are consciously avoiding products with plastic packaging

A 2 out of 10 say they completely or
considerable feel they avoid plastic

| avoid products with plastic packaging » packaging .
Total

A 43 % answers that they do not avoid
plastic packaging at all or only to a
lesser degree.

A More than half say they do not at all or

only slightly agree that with the
| buy certified organic products Total [ 27 31 20 3 statement that they buy Certified
organic products. Less than 2 out of 10

say they completely or considerably
mCompletely  mConsiderably Moderately ~ mSlightly = = Not at all Donodot k feel the statement reﬂeCtS their
behavior.

Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country)
Q2.3 To what extent do you feel the statements below reflects your own behavior?
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Country breakdown

| avoid products with plastic packaging Total

ol
N
©
P
S

NO
sw
DK @& 23 16
FiN
esT
LV BB 25 21
LT 10 31 12
| buy certified organic products Total [ 31 0]
NO Wi 32 28
SW 5 23 13
DK 7 21 17
FIN 4 30 19
EST M 54 20
LV 30
LT 7 28 17
Base: All, N=7000 (1000 pr. country) m Completely ® Considerably ® Moderately = Slightly = Not at all mDondt know

Q2.3 To what extent do you feel the statements below reflects your own behavior?
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